CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 5185

COMPANY NAME : AFFIN BANK BERHAD FINANCIAL YEAR : 31 DECEMBER 2017

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

application of the practice the vision and strategic objectives of Affin Bank Berhad (Affin or the Bank) and is entrusted with the responsibility in leading and directing	Application :	Applied
follows:- Vision "A premier partner for Financial Growth and Innovative Services." Mission "To provide innovative financial solutions and services to targer customers in order to generate profits and create value for our shareholders and other stakeholders. In doing so, we provide opportunities for employees to contribute and excel; and be competitive in providing our solutions and services to our valued customers. We shall conduct our business with integrity and professionalism in	Explanation on : application of the	The Board of Directors (the Board), led by the Chairman, establishes the vision and strategic objectives of Affin Bank Berhad (Affin or the Bank) and is entrusted with the responsibility in leading and directing the Bank towards achieving its strategic goals and realising long-term shareholders' values. The Board had established the Bank's "Vision" and "Mission" as follows:- Vision "A premier partner for Financial Growth and Innovative Services." Mission "To provide innovative financial solutions and services to target customers in order to generate profits and create value for our shareholders and other stakeholders. In doing so, we provide opportunities for employees to contribute and excel; and be competitive in providing our solutions and services to our valued customers. We shall conduct our business with integrity and professionalism in compliance with good corporate governance, principles and

The Board delegates certain functions to several committees, namely the Group Board Audit Committee (GBAC), the Board Nomination and Remuneration Committee (BNRC), Group Board Credit Review and Recovery Committee (GBCRRC) and Group Board Risk Management and Compliance Committee (GBRMC) to support and assist in discharging its fiduciary duties and responsibilities. The Board also established the Board Oversight Transformation Committee to oversee the progress of the AFFINITY Programme for the Group. The respective Committees report to the Board on matters considered and their recommendations thereon. The ultimate responsibility for the final decision on all matters, however, lies with the Board.

The key responsibilities of the Board are as follows:

- (i) Approving the Bank's risk appetite, annual business plan and other initiatives which would have material impact on the Bank's risk profile.
- (ii) Overseeing the selection, performance, remuneration and succession plans of the CEO, control function heads and other members of the Senior Management, such that the Board is satisfied with the collective competence of Senior Management to effectively lead the operations of the Bank.
- (iii) Overseeing the implementation of the Bank's governance framework and internal control framework, and periodically ascertaining whether they remain appropriate in light of material changes to the size, nature and complexity of the Bank's operations.
- (iv) Promoting, together with Senior Management, a sound corporate culture within the Bank which reinforces ethical, prudent and professional behaviour.
- (v) Promoting sustainability through appropriate environmental, social and governance considerations in the Bank's business strategies.
- (vi) Overseeing and approving the recovery and resolution as well as business continuity plans of the Bank to restore its financial strength and maintain or preserve critical operations and critical services when it comes under stress.
- (vii) Promoting timely and effective communication between the Bank and BNM on matters affecting, or that may affect, the safety and soundness of the Bank.
- (viii) Undertaking various functions and responsibilities as specified in the policy documents and directives issued by BNM and other relevant laws from time to time.

The Board and Management hold an annual strategic meeting to set the Bank's strategies as well as to review the strategic direction of the Bank.

The Board, in carrying out its functions or duties shall have regard to the interests of depositors or policy owners of the Bank and Participants as defined in the Financial Services Act 2013.

Explanation for departure	:								
Large companies encouraged to com		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Gen Dato' Seri DiRaja Tan Sri (Dr.) Mohd Zahidi Bin Haji Zainuddin (Retired) (the Chairman or Tan Sri Zahidi), a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director (NINED), was appointed as Chairman of the Bank with effect from 22 June 2017. The Chairman, in leading the Board, is responsible for the effective overall functioning of the Board. He ensures that proceedings of the Board are conducted in an orderly manner. The key role of the Non-Executive Chairman includes the following:- (i) The smooth functioning of the Board, the governance structure and inculcating positive culture in the Board. (ii) Guidelines and procedures are in place to govern the Board's operation and conduct. (iii) All relevant issues are on agenda for Board meetings and all Directors are able to participate fully in the Board's activities. (iv) Board debates strategic and critical issues. (v) Provides avenues for all Directors to participate openly in the discussion. (vi) Provides leadership to the Board and responsible for the developmental needs of the Board. Eventhough the Chairman is a NINED, he encourages healthy discussions and ensures any concerns or dissenting views are being discussed and addressed accordingly. In addition, the Chairman cultivates a positive working relationship with the Group CEO and the Management. He demonstrates the highest standard of corporate governance practices in setting the tone from the top. The Chairman's profile can be found on page 6 on the 2017 Annual Report.

Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complet		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

A 12	A core of
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The roles of Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chairman are strictly separated and distinct. The respective roles of the Chairman and the CEO are clearly defined, so as to promote accountability and facilitate division of responsibilities between them and to further ensure a balance of power and authority.
	Tan Sri Zahidi, the Chairman, in leading the Board, is responsible for the effective overall functioning of the Board.
	Encik Kamarul Ariffin bin Mohd Jamil has been the Group CEO since 1 April 2015 and he does not sit on the Board (non-board position).
	The key role of CEO includes the following:
	 (i) Develop the strategic direction of the Bank. (ii) Ensure that the Bank's strategies and corporate policies are effectively implemented. (iii) Ensure that Board's decisions are implemented and Board's directions are responded to. (iv) Provide directions in the implementation of short and long-term business plans. (v) Provide strong leadership that effectively communicates sound and viable vision, management philosophy and business strategy to the employees. (vi) Keep the Board fully informed of all important aspects of the Bank's operations and ensuring sufficient information is distributed to Board members. (vii) Ensure the day-to-day business affairs of the Bank are effectively managed.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are see columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary in discharging her functions. Puan Nimma Safira binti Dato' Khalid, the Chief Legal Officer and Company Secretary has more than 24 years of experience in Legal, Secretarial and Compliance. She attained her Professional Postgraduate Diploma in Governance, Risk and Compliance from the International Compliance Association (ICA), UK in 2017. She is an Affiliate member of The Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators (MAICSA) and a member of the Asian Institute of Chartered Bankers (AICB). As the Company Secretary, she plays an advisory role to the Board and is qualified under Section 235(2) of the Companies Act 2016, experienced and competent in performing her duties. The Board has direct access to the advice and services of the Company Secretary who is responsible to the Board for ensuring that all governance matters and Board procedures are followed and that applicable laws and regulations are complied with. The Company Secretary attends Board and Board Committee meetings and is responsible for supporting the effective functioning of the Board. In discharging this role, the Company Secretary provides counsel to the Board on governance matters and facilitates the communication of key decisions and policies between the Board, Board Committees and Management. The Board is also regularly updated and kept informed of the latest developments in the legislation and regulatory framework affecting the Group and is advised on the proposed contents and timing of material announcements to be made to regulatory authorities.

	For the FYE2017, the following legislation and regulatory framework
	were duly communicated to the Board:-
	(i) Bank Negara Malaysia's (BNM) Policy on Corporate Governance (BNM CG);
	(ii) New corporate governance disclosure requirements issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Bursa Malaysia);
	(iii) The Companies Act, 2016;
	(iv) Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance (the Code or MCCG); and
	(v) Amendments made to the salient provisions of the Main Market Listing Requirements (MMLR) issued by Bursa Malaysia.
	The constitution of the Common Constant which
	The appointment and removal of the Company Secretary must be approved by the Board. An assessment on the fit and proper criteria of
	the Company Secretary is conducted annually by the BNRC.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are re	 quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete th	,
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board has full and timely access to information on Board matters via materials distributed in advance at least 5 business days from the date of meetings to enable the Directors to obtain further explanation, where necessary, in order to be properly briefed prior to the meetings. Prior to each Board meeting, each Director will be provided with the draft minutes of the previous meeting and the agenda together with the respective reports/papers and other board meeting reference materials for each item to be discussed in order for them to be apprised of the topics and to be prepared accordingly. These materials are disseminated in a paperless manner via the 'BoardPAC', an iPadbased solution which stores meeting documents digitally in a secured manner. The Board papers include the minutes of the previous Board meeting, minutes of the Board Committees and reports on related banking aspects such as financials, investment, operational, Information Technology, Human Resource, Risk Management and Audit as well as regulatory compliance matters. The Chairman with the assistance of the Company Secretary ensures that clear and accurate minutes of board meetings which include the key deliberations, rationale for each decision made, and any significant concerns or dissenting views are maintained. The minutes of Board meetings are circulated to all Directors for their perusal prior to confirmation of the minutes to be done at the commencement of the following Board meeting. The Directors may request for clarification or raise comments before the minutes are tabled for confirmation and upon receiving confirmation from all the Members at the Board meetings, the minutes will be signed by the Chairman of the meeting as a correct record of the proceedings of the meeting.

	All Board members have unrestricted access to timely and accurate information and access to the advice and services of the Company Secretary who is responsible for ensuring that the Board meetings' procedures are followed and that all applicable rules and regulations are complied with.
Explanation for :	
departure	
uopai tai o	
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete th	ne columns below.
enedaragea to comprete tr	e columno selom
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complet		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice	· :	The Bank has put in place a Code of Ethics and Code of Conduct. The Code of Ethics is to ensure that staff consistently adhered to a high standard of professionalism and ethics in the conduct of business and professional activities to serve the legitimate interest of the Bank's customers and clients with the highest standards of professional and ethical behavior. The Code of Conduct is to ensure that staff is fully committed to uphold, maintain and demonstrate a high level of integrity and professionalism at all times so as not to bring the Bank into dispute.
		The Bank prescribes certain values and principles which staff is expected to uphold and abide. The Code of Conduct specifies the minimum standards of conduct expected of staff of the Bank. The Bank's Code of Conduct has been adopted by the Board to support the Group's objectives, vision and values which reflects the Group's vision and core values of integrity, respects, trust and openness. The basic principles have been carried out by having appropriate regard to the interests of the Bank's customers, shareholders, business partners and the broader community in which the Group operates.
		The Bank encourages its employees to provide feedback with any concerns regarding misconduct and/or wrong doing by the employees. Any non-compliance and failure to report non-compliance to the Code may lead to disciplinary action.

	All Directors and employees of the Bank are expected to exercise caution and due care to safeguard confidential and price-sensitive information of the Bank and its business associates from being misused including for personal benefits, at all times. In managing the exposure of such misuse of price-sensitive information for trading of shares or other securities, the Directors and Senior Management are reminded periodically of the prohibition of insider trading and the dealings in securities during closed periods in accordance with the relevant provisions of the MMLR.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are rec encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are see columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application :	Applied.
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Whistleblowing Policy is developed to promote whistleblowing in a positive manner that provides an avenue to escalate concerns on improper conduct and to handle such concerns appropriately, in line with the fundamental objectives of Whistleblower Protection Act 2010.
	 (i) Safeguard the Bank's reputation by minimising unfavorable surprise events. (ii) Encourage Whistleblower to divulge pertinent and unknown information on improper activity occurring within the Bank and subsequently to curtail possible detrimental impact. (iii) Exhibit better corporate governance on managing whistleblowing issue, which is to be managed in a transparent manner by creating awareness on the protection, confidentiality and enforceability. Complaints being channelled through the available avenues stated in
	the said Policy are addressed and dealt with in strictest confidence by the Legal and Secretarial Division in consultation with the Non-Executive Director in Charge. A Board member has been appointed and designated as the Non-Executive Director responsible for the effective implementation of the Whistleblowing Policy.
	The Whistleblowing Policy is available on the Bank's website at www.afffinbank.com.my.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are encouraged to complete	•	•	the columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:						
Timeframe	:						

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Departure.
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Board comprises eight (8) Directors, four (4) of whom are NINEDs and the remaining four (4) are Independent Non-Executive Directors (INEDs). The current Board composition of which half comprise Independent Directors exceed the MMLR. Nevertheless, the Board is in the process of appointing an additional Independent Director, pending BNM's approval. Notwithstanding the above, the current Board reflects a good measure
	of objectivity and impartiality in order to ensure that the interest of the minority shareholders is not compromised. The influence of the nominees for the major shareholders of the Bank is balanced by the presence of the Independent Directors on the Board whose collective views carry significant weight in the Board's deliberation and decision-making process.
	The existing size and composition of the Board is able to promote effective deliberation, encourages active participation from all Directors and allows their roles and responsibilities to be discharged without giving rise to an over-extension of Directors that are required to serve on multiple Board Committees. The diverse and broad range of experience, skills and knowledge of the Directors effectively facilitate the discharge of the Board's stewardship.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	A potential candidate has been identified for appointment as an additional Independent Director, pending the approval from BNM. Subsequent to this, the Board is expected to comprise majority Independent Directors.
Timeframe :	Pending approval by BNM expected in 2018.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not a	ppli	cable	- Ste	p Up	4.3 ad	opt	ed.			
Explanation on application of the practice	:											
Explanation for departure	:											
Large companies are encouraged to complete		•				the	colun	nns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:											
Timeframe	:											

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application :	Applied.
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	To ensure the independence of the Board as well as to encourage fresh views and ideas at the Board level, the Board had set the maximum tenure of an Independent Director which shall not exceed nine (9) years of service as Independent Director in Affin Bank Group.
	The Independent Director may, upon reaching the maximum tenure and subject to the approval of BNM for his re-appointment as Director, remain as a Director but shall be re-designated as NINED.
	Represented on the Board are four (4) INEDs who bring their independent advice, views and judgement on the decision-making process of the Bank to ensure that a balanced, robust and unbiased deliberation process is in place to safeguard the interests of other stakeholders.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	Applied.	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Bank promotes diversity in Board as it recognise unique contribution from Directors with diversed be experiences and perspectives. In promoting diversity, gender and opportunities, appointments and composition pays due recognition at the skills, experience and business acumen of the Directives the appropriate mix of skills, experience, age, background and knowledge required of its members, the needs of the Bank's businesses and strategies. All appointments of Directors are subject to the awhich will be for a specific term of appointment. The BNRC is responsible for assessing the candidated and experiences and whether he/she fulfills requirements as set out in the BNM CG, BNM Fit and and any other relevant laws for appointment of Directors thereafter submits its recommendation to the Board submission of application to BNM for the proposed not Director. The Bank shall not make an application to BNM to appoint the candidate meets the minimum requirements BNM Fit and Proper Criteria and MMLR, understands of the roles and is able to meaningfully contribute to the BNRC is responsible for assessing the performation whose current term of appointment as approved by expire, and submit its recommendation to the Board the application to BNM for the proposed reapportic processing the performation application to BNM for the proposed reapportic process.	the Board in its and weightage to ectors. The Board, gender, cultural in the context of pproval of BNM (s)' qualifications the minimum d Proper Criteria ectors. The BNRC d for decision on new appointment oppoint a Director tive assessment, sof the BNM CG, the expectation he Board. Ince of Directors BNM are due to d for decision on decision decision on decision decision on decision decision on decision deci

	An annual review is carried out to assess the Fit and Proper Criteria, performance and effectiveness of each Director. Corrective measures will be taken by BNRC if the Director is no longer Fit and Proper or non-performing as and when BNRC becomes aware of such circumstances.
	Senior Management appointments and removal are governed by the standards in BNM CG which stipulates that member of Senior Management must fulfill the minimum requirements at the time of appointment and on a continuing basis.
	An annual review is carried out to assess the Fit and Proper Criteria, performance and effectiveness of each Senior Management. Corrective measures will be taken by BNRC if the Senior Management is no longer Fit & Proper or non-performing as and when BNRC becomes aware of such circumstances.
	The Bank acknowledges that persons in these key positions must have the necessary qualities, competencies and experience that will allow them to perform their duties and carry out the responsibilities required of their position in the most effective manner.
	The BNRC shall submit to the Board for the new appointment, reappointment and removal of CEO and Senior Management.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are recently encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are see columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
	<u>l</u>

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application :	Departure.
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	In promoting diversity, gender and opportunities, the Board in its appointments and composition pays due recognition and weightage to the skills, experience and business acumen of the Directors. The Board reviews the appropriate mix of skills, experience, age, gender, cultural background and knowledge required of its members, in the context of the needs of the Bank's businesses and strategies. The Board acknowledges the recommendation of the MCCG pertaining to the establishment of boardroom gender diversity policy. The Board currently has no female Director. However, the Board/BNRC is actively searching for suitable female candidate(s) for appointment as Director. The Board will escalate its efforts to establish a diverse Board which bears a variety in the dimensions of skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender. In the near future, the Board will undertake to formalise policies on gender diversity, along with specific targets and measures to meet the target. In line with the national target of having 30% women on the boards of listed issuers, the Board will seek to maintain a register of potential directors which include high-calibre female candidates.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	The Board/BNRC had initiated efforts and identified a suitable female candidate for appointment as Director.
Timeframe :	2020

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Applied.				
Explanation on application of the practice	:	In identifying candidates for appointment of Directors, the BNRC has the right to utilize independent sources at the cost of the Company to identify suitably qualified candidates. Being a financial institution, the Bank can leverage amongst other on the FIDE Forum Directors' Register to identify suitable candidate for appointment of Directors. BNRC may also consider utilising the following sources: • Director's registry (e.g. Institute of Corporate Directors Malaysia)				
		 and NAM Institute for the Empowerment of Women) Industry and professional associations; or Independent search firm 				
Explanation for departure	:					
Large companies encouraged to comp		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.				
Measure	:					
Timeframe	:					

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman of the BNRC is YBhg. Dato' Abdul Aziz bin Abu Bakar, an INED. As the Chairman of BNRC, Dato' Abdul Aziz ensures that the
		Committee provides a formal and transparent procedure in respect of the following:-
		 (i) The selection and appointment of all new Directors and Chief Executive Officer as well as assessment on effectiveness of individual Directors, Board as a whole, Board Committees and performance of Chief Executive Officer and key Senior Management officers; and (ii) Develop remuneration policy for Directors, Chief Executive Officer and key Senior Management officers and ensuring that compensation is competitive and consistent with the Bank's culture, objectives and strategies. Datuk Abdul Aziz's profile can be found on page 11 of the 2017 Annual
		Report.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	Applied.
Explanation on	The Board conducts annual Board evaluation to objectively assess the
application of the practice	performance and effectiveness of each Director and the Board as a whole, as well as its Board Committees.
	BNRC reviews the criteria to be used in the evaluation process and the results will assist the BNRC to assess the required mix of skills and experience and other qualities, including core competencies which Directors should bring to the Board.
	The purpose of the Board Evaluation is to assess the processes by which the Board fulfils its responsibilities. Regardless of whether all or some of these responsibilities have been delegated to Board committees, the responsibilities would form part of the Board Evaluation as the Board is ultimately accountable.
	In line with the assessment of Board effectiveness, an assessment of the Board Committees as a function of the Board is also carried out to evaluate the effectiveness of the Committees in meeting the objectives for which they are established. Committee members will assess their roles in assisting the Board to fulfill its responsibilities as delegated to the Committee by its terms of reference.
	The Board/BNRC also assesses the independence of Directors annually based on the criteria specified in the BNM CG and the MMLR. A Director is considered independent if he/she:-
	 is not and has not been an executive of the Bank in the last 2 years. is not a substantial shareholder of the Bank or any of its affiliates.
	 does not have significant business or contractual relationship with the Bank or any of its affiliates within the last 2 years. is not an Executive Director of the Bank or any related
	corporations of the Bank. • is not a family member of any Executive Director, officer or major shareholder of the Bank.

Explanation for :	 is not acting as a nominee or representative of any Executive Director or major shareholder of the Bank. has not been engaged as an adviser by the Bank under such circumstances as prescribed by Bursa Malaysia or is not presently a partner, Director (except as an Independent Director) or major shareholder, as the case may be, of a firm or corporation which provides professional advisory services to the Bank under such circumstances as prescribed by Bursa Malaysia. has not engaged in any transaction with the Bank under such circumstances as prescribed by Bursa Malaysia or is not presently a partner, Director or major shareholder, as the case may be, of a firm or corporation (other than subsidiaries of the Bank) which has engaged in any transaction with the Bank under such circumstances as prescribed by Bursa Malaysia. The Board shall appoint independent experts to facilitate evaluations of the Board on a periodic basis. 		
departure			
Large companies are re encouraged to complete t	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application Applied. **Explanation on** Directors application of the practice The BNRC recommends specific remuneration packages for Directors, and is structured such that it is competitive and consistent with the Bank's culture, objectives and strategies as well as ensuring that it commensurates with the level of responsibilities undertaken and contributions made by the Directors to the effective functioning of the Board and drive the Bank's long-term objectives. The remuneration package for the Directors of the Bank comprise the following in accordance with the Remuneration Policy:-Directors' Fees The Directors are entitled to annual Directors' fees. Board Directors who sit on Board Committees are Committees entitled to receive Board Committee Allowances allowances. Meeting Directors are also entitled to Meeting Allowances allowances when they attend any Board/Board Committee meetings. The Directors' fees and benefits payable to Directors are subject to

The Directors' fees and benefits payable to Directors are subject to shareholders' approval at the Annual General Meeting (AGM).

In determining the level of remuneration for Directors, the Board may commission a survey of the remuneration levels of Directors, to be carried out either by external consultants or senior management. The survey should cover the remuneration levels of Directors of an organization in a similar industry, size and location. This report shall be tabled to the BNRC and the Board for deliberation.

During deliberations pertaining to the individual Directors' remuneration, the interested parties should excuse themselves from both the deliberations and voting.

The Board reviews the Remuneration Policy of Directors and Senior Management annually to ensure it continues to support the strategies and long-term vision of the Bank and yet at the same time, is able to attract talent, nurture and retain high caliber Directors, whilst taking into account the interest of other stakeholders, including shareholders and employees.

The details of the Directors' remuneration are set out in Note 37 to the Financial Statements of the 2017 Annual Report.

Senior Management

The Bank's Remuneration Policy considers the role of each staff. The objective of the Remuneration Policy is to ensure that the remuneration system in the Bank:-

- Rewards individuals for the achievement of the Bank's objectives and motivates high levels of performance;
- Rewards exceptional performance by individual through the Performance Management System;
- Allows the Bank to compete effectively in the labour market and to recruit and retain high calibre staff; and
- Achieves fairness and equity in remuneration and reward.

The Bank's remuneration policy is developed based on the following guiding principles:-

- (i) Support for Strategic Objectives: Remuneration and reward frameworks and decisions shall be developed in a manner that is consistent with, supports and reinforces the achievement of the Bank's vision and strategy.
- (ii) Transparency: The process of remuneration management shall be transparent, conducted in good faith and in accordance with appropriate levels of confidentiality.
- (iii) Internal Equity: The Bank shall remunerate all staff fairly in terms of their roles within the organization.
- (iv) Market-Related Remuneration: The Bank shall measure its remuneration practices against both the local and national market through the use of remuneration surveys and through benchmarking with other similar institutions.
- (v) Flexibility: Remuneration and reward offerings shall be sufficiently flexible to meet both the needs of individuals and those of the institution whilst complying with relevant tax and other legislation.
- (vi) Performance-Driven Remuneration: The Bank shall entrench a culture of performance driven remuneration through the implementation of the Performance Management System.

	(vii) Affordability and Sustainability: The Bank shall ensure that remuneration is affordable on a sustainable basis.The Remuneration Policy and practices will evolve over time, reflecting			
	Bank's priorities but will always adhere to the BNM CG and at the same time promoting sound and effective risk management.			
	The Bank ensures that overall remuneration system for the Bank (as per the BNM CG) shall:-			
	(i) be subject to Board's active oversight to ensure that the system operates as intended;			
	(ii) be in line with the business and risk strategies, corporate values and long-term interests of the Bank;			
	(iii) promote prudent risk-taking behavior and encourage individuals to act in the interests of the Bank as a whole, taking into account the interests of its customers; and be designed and implemented with input from the control functions and the Group Board Risk Management and Compliance Committee to ensure that risk exposures and risk outcomes are adequately considered.			
	The remuneration of Senior Management and Other Material Risk Taker (OMRT) must be approved by the Board and the Bank will maintain and regularly review the list of officers who fall within the definition of Senior Management and OMRT.			
Explanation for departure	:			
Large companies are encouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.			
Measure	: The Remuneration Policy will be further enhanced to be compliant with the provisions of BNM CG by the stipulated deadline of 3 August 2019.			
Timeframe	: 3 August 2019			
	1			

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	: Applied.	
Explanation on application of the practice	BNRC is chaired by an INED, with the objective of providing a formal and transparent procedure in respect of the following: (i) The selection and appointment of all new Directors and Chief Executive Officer as well as assessment of effectiveness of individual Directors, Board as a whole, Board Committees and performance of CEO and key Senior Management officers; and (ii) Develop remuneration policy for Directors, CEO and key Senior Management officers and ensuring that compensation is competitive and consistent with the Bank's culture, objectives and strategies. The BNRC carries out its roles and responsibilities as stipulated in the terms of reference. The BNRC is not delegated with decision making powers but reports its recommendations to the Board for decision.	
	 Assessment of fitness and propriety of Directors for reappointment. Assessment of fitness and propriety of new candidates for proposed appointment as new Directors. Review mechanism and evaluation form for annual assessment of effectiveness of the Board as a whole and annual assessment of effectiveness of each individual Director and Board Committees. Review mechanism for annual fit and proper assessment of Senior Management. Review the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management. Recommendation to the Board on promotion and appointment of key responsible persons. 	

Explanation for departure	:						
Large companies ar encouraged to comple		•	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:						
Timeframe	:						

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The details of the Directors' remuneration (including benefits-in-kind) of each Director during the financial year 2017 are disclosed on Note 37 to the Financial Statements of the 2017 Annual Report.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure.	
Explanation on : application of the practice		
Explanation for : departure	The Board is of the opinion that such disclosure would be disadvantageous to the Bank's business interests, given the highly competitive conditions in the banking industry where poaching of executives is common.	
	The Board wishes to give assurance that the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration of the Bank's performance as it is benchmarked against the market. The remuneration packages of Senior Management are based on experience, expertise, skills and industry benchmark. Total remuneration of its employees are also set out in the Audited Financial Statements for financial year ended 31 December 2017 which allow shareholders to assess whether the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management commensurate with their performance taking into consideration, the Bank's performance.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	The Board will monitor developments in the market in respect of such disclosure for future consideration.	
Timeframe :	Others	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 The Chairman of the Board is not a member of the GBAC. The GBAC is chaired by Encik Abd Malik bin A Rahman, an INED. His profile can be found on page 9 of the 2017 Annual Report. The GBAC comprises of only INEDs. The composition of the GBAC and details of their meeting attendance can be found on pages 91 to 96 of the 2017 Annual Report.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are in encouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied.			
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The composition, quorum, frequency of meeting as well as the specific duties, responsibilities and authority of the GBAC are set out under its Terms of Reference.			
		The GBAC acknowledge the importance of an independent Audit Committee where it is able to rigorously challenge and ask probing questions on the Bank's financial reporting process, internal controls, risk management and governance. In doing so, the GBAC observe the cooling-off period of at least two years, required by the MCCG, before a former key audit partner may be appointed as a member of the GBAC, to ensure their ability to act independently.			
Explanation for departure	:				
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.			
Measure	:				
Timeframe	:				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application :	Applied.
Explanation on : application of the practice	The GBAC has put in place policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of external auditors. Making reference to the requirements set out in the Bank Negara Malaysia's Policy Document on External Auditor, Affin Bank Group has documented its own Group policy and Procedures on Appointment and Re-appointment of External Auditors and Policy on Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Services.
	GBAC reviews and assesses the appointment or re-appointment of external auditors to ensure the sustainability, objectivity and independence of the External Auditor.
	GBAC meets up with the external auditors to discuss the scope of the audit plan, system of internal controls, the audit reports and audit findings. At least two private meetings are held with External Auditors without the presence of members of Management to discuss relevant issues and share latest developments.
	GBAC ensures that Audit Fees commensurate with the scope of audit and accountability assumed by the external auditor, taking into account the required skills, knowledge and the allocation of time and resources needed to complete the audit assignment in accordance with the requirements set out in the BNM Policy Document on External Auditor.
	For engagement of external auditor to perform non-audit service, the GBAC has to be satisfied that the provision of such services does not impair the auditor's objectivity, judgement or independence. Also to ensure that the fees chargeable are within the allowable threshold before recommending the proposed engagement to the Board of Directors for consideration and approval.
Explanation for : departure	

•	companies raged to com		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Meası	ure									
Timef	rame	:								

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	All members of the GBAC are INEDs.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	Applied
Application :	Applied.
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises the value of an effective GBAC in ensuring the integrity in financial reporting and effective internal control framework.
produce.	The roles and responsibilities of the GBAC are set out under the GBAC report on pages 91 to 96 of the 2017 Annual Report.
	The GBAC comprises solely of Independent Non-Executive Directors as stipulated on page 91 of the 2017 Annual Report. The Chairman of the GBAC is a Chartered Accountant of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.
	The GBAC possesses a wide range of necessary skills to discharge their duties effectively. The members are financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the GBAC including the financial reporting standards.
	During the financial year 2017, the GBAC members have attended training workshops, seminars and talks on areas relevant to their duties and responsibilities to keep themselves abreast of the latest developments in banking industry such as the relevant regulatory requirements as well as effective governance practices.

The details of the continuous professional development undertaken by the Members of the GBAC are as follows:-

ENCIK ABD MALIK BI	N A RAHMAN	
Trainer/Organizer	Course Title	Date
Bursa Malaysia	Forum for Directors/CEO's: The Velocity of Global Change & Sustainability – The New Business Model	10 January 2017
Aram Global Sdn Bhd	The New Companies Act 2016 "Raising the Bar For Directors"	29 March 2017
Bursatra Sdn Bhd	What Directors Need To Know on Reporting & Disclosure Obligations to Prevent Public Reprimand & Fines by the Regulators	20 April 2017
FIDE	Efficient Inefficiency: Making Boards Effective in a Changing World	4 May 2017
Bank Negara Malaysia	Compliance Conference 2017	18 May 2017
Affin Hwang Capital	Companies Act 2016: Key Changes and Implications to Board	17 July 2017
Affin Hwang Capital	AMLATFPUAA 2001: Risk, Challenges & Vulnerabilities Towards Risk Based Approach & Partners	6 September 2017
Affin Holdings Berhad	Code of Corporate Governance and Companies Act 2016	14 September 2017
Affin Hwang Capital	Conference Series 2017 - Opportunities Amidst Geopolitical Shifts	5 October 2017
Bursa Malaysia	CG Breakfast Series for Directors: Leading in a Volatile, Uncertain, Complex, Ambiguous (VUCA) World	13 October 2017

ASSOCIATE PROF. DR. SAID BOUHERAOUA				
Trainer/Organizer	Course Title	Date		
Malaysian Institute of Corporate Governance	 The New Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance - "How to Walk the Talk" Related Party Transactions (RPT) - Their Implication to the Board of Directors, Audit Committee & Management 	11 May 2017		
Bank Negara Malaysia	Compliance Conference 2017	28 May 2017		
University of Jordan, Amman	Workshop on Bursa Suq Al-Sila', "Bursa Suq al-Sila' – Experience Sharing from Fiqhi perspective"	16 August 2017		

ASSOCIATE PROF. DR. SAID BOUHERAOUA					
Trainer/Organizer	Course Title	Date			
University of	Islamic Capital Market	17 August 2017			
Jordan, Amman	Conference, "Islamic Financial				
	Markets: Prospect and				
The College of	Challenges" 1st Salalah International Forum	20 August 2017			
Banking & Financial	on Islamic Finance, "Islamic	20 August 2017			
Studies and	Fatwa in Islamic Finance –				
Tawafug	Appraisal of Approaches"				
Consultancy					
(Malaysia)					
The College of	Workshop on Sukuk: Theory and	22 August 2017			
Banking & Financial	practices 1st Salalah International				
Studies and	Forum on Islamic Finance				
Tawafuq					
Consultancy (Malaysia)					
Ministry of	International Conference on	27 -28 September			
Religious Affairs	Wagf, "Islamic Finance	2017			
and Awgaf of	Contribution in the Development	-			
Algeria	of Waqf Sector: Malaysia and				
	Singapore as a case study"				
Kuala Lumpur	14th Kuala Lumpur Islamic	3 – 5 October			
Islamic Finance	Finance Forum 2017 "Real	2017			
Forum	Finance For Real Economy"	5 CN 1			
AAOIFI	AAOIFI Conference – World Bank 12 th Annual Conference, "Global	5 -6 November			
	standardisation of Shari'ah	2017			
	reference for the Islamic Financial				
	industry: Reality and proposed				
	road map				
Musiad,	Earn and Make People Earn!A	16 – 17			
ТКВВ&ТОВВ	700 year Old Success Story,	November 2017			
	"Islamic Finance Fundamentals,				
	Strategic Proposition and				
Affin Holdings	Implementations Half Day Talk on: Building A Cyber	28 November			
Berhad	Resilient Organisation & Strategic	2017			
Derridu	Impact of MFRS 9	2017			
International	5th International Conference of	4-5 December			
Centre of Islamic	Entrepreneurial Finance CIFEMA	2017			
Foundation,	2017, "Islamic Capital Market and				
LAREFA	Islamic Social Finance:				
	Fundamentals and Practices"				
Shura Sharia	Shura 7 th Fiqhi Conference 2017	19 – 20			
Consultancy	on Sukuk between Market	December 2017			
	Efficiency and Shariah				
	Compliance, "Shariah Issues in				
	Agreement to Sale"				

	DATO' MOHD HATA I		
	Trainer/Organizer	Course Title	Date
	Malaysian Institute of Corporate Governance (MICG)	Drafting the Statement On Corporate Governance on Risk and Internal Control – Critical Success Factors & Pitfalls to Avoid	14 March 2017
	Bursatra	Highlights of the Companies Act 2016 – Changes and Implications	28 March 2017
	Aram Global Sdn Bhd	The New Companies Act 2016 "Raising the Bar For Directors"	29 March 2017
	ICLIF	Mandatory Accreditation Programme (MAP)	6 – 7 April 2017
	MICG	Assessment of the Board, Board Committees and Individual Directors – Taking Stock of Performance	11 April 2017
	Bursatra Sdn Bhd	Changing Expectations of Board Committees - What a Director Must Know	12 April 2017
	Aram Global Sdn Bhd	National Seminar on Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance (New) – "An Overview"	19 April 2017
	FIDE	Efficient Inefficiency: Making Boards Effective in a Changing World	4 May 2017
	Aram Global Sdn Bhd	Latest Updates on Directors' Remuneration in Compliance with the Companies Act and the Upcoming Amendments to the Listing Requirements 2017	6 June 2017
	Securities Industry Development Corporation (SIDC)	Board in the Digital Economy	17 July 2017
	Bursatra Sdn Bhd	Raising the Bar in Board Performance & Effectiveness	18 September 2017
	Affin Bank Berhad	Half Day Session on AML/CFT	29 November 2017
	Affin Bank Berhad	Risk Governance Framework for Islamic Banks	12 December 2017
planation for : parture			
rge companies are r couraged to complete t		the columns below. Non-larg	e companies ar
easure :			
moframe		T	
meframe :			

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied.
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises and exercises overall responsibilities in promoting good corporate governance and ensuring sound system of internal controls and risk management practices are maintained throughout the Group.
	The Board has established a process for identifying, assessing and managing the relevant risks faced by the Group; fundamentally through the adoption of the Group Risk Management Framework (GRMF), and Three Lines of Defence model which set out clear risk management and control responsibilities. However, the system is designed to manage rather than to eliminate completely all risks of failure to achieve business objectives and can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance against material errors, losses, fraud or the occurrence of unforeseeable adverse circumstances. The Board meets regularly to discuss matters related to system of internal controls which cover inter alia financial, operational and compliance controls as well as risk management. The Board extended the responsibilities of the GBAC and GBRMC to include the role of oversight on internal controls and risk management strategies, policies and other risk related matters.
	The Board, through the GBAC, GBRMC and Shariah Committee reviews the effectiveness of the Shariah Governance Framework, Risk Management and Internal Control Framework to ensure that they are operating effectively in all material aspects during the financial year under review.
Explanation for : departure	
•	

Large companies are encouraged to complete	•	•	the columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:						
Timeframe	:						

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice	The risk management approach of the Affin Bank Group is underpinned by a robust GRMF, which is continuously enhanced to remain relevant and resilient in ensuring effective management of risk. The GRMF is supported by the following elements: a. Governance • A robust risk governance structure is in place to proactively manage risk within the Affin Bank Group through the establishment of risk appetite and risk management policy as well as the implementation of risk management policy and risk compliance. • GRMF is governed by a strong oversight function comprising of the Board, Board and Management Committees. • The governance of risk is further supported by the Three Line of Defence Model which outlines the functional segregation and key responsibilities of the independent oversight functions and business units. b. Risk Appetite & Strategic Goals • The Affin Bank Group's risk appetite defines the amount and types of risk that the Affin Bank Group is able and willing to accept in pursuit of its business objectives. • It sets out the level of risk tolerance and limits to govern, manage and control the Affin Bank Group's risk taking activities. • The strategic objectives, business plans, desired risk profile and capital plans are aligned to the risk appetite. • The processes for assessing, setting, controlling, monitoring and reporting risk appetite are outlined in the Risk Appetite Framework.

	 c. Risk Limits and Controls Risk Limits and Controls are mitigation measures. Establishment of risk control parameters by risk type is based on the approved risk appetite and set in accordance with regulatory limits, internal prudential thresholds and management action triggers.
	 d. Risk Management Process The management of risk is facilitated by Risk Management Process which sets out the methodology for management of inherent risks across the Affin Bank Group.
	 e. Risk Culture & Awareness The effective implementation of the framework is further grounded on a robust and healthy risk culture and awareness. The inculcation of risk culture and awareness is driven with a strong tone from the top. For further information, please refer to Statement of Risk Management and Internal Control from pages 76 to 80 of the 2017 Annual Report.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	The Board has established a GBRMC that is responsible for overseeing Management's activities in managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal, reputational and other relevant risks so as to ensure that the risk management process is in place and functioning effectively. The GBRMC comprises seven (7) members, where the majority members (including the Chairman) are INEDs. The compliance function is included in the oversight scope of GBRMC with effect from 2 April 2018.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Explanation on : The Group Internal Audit (GIA) function is established by the Boa
application of the practice undertake independent review and assessment on the adequefficiency and effectiveness of Group Risk Management. GlA regulation of the GBAC and administratively to the Group Executive Officer (GCEO). It is independent from the activities operations of other operating units in the Affin Bank Group. The GIA function is guided by its Audit Charter (approved by Board) which defines the objective, responsibility, accountate authority, independence and objectivity and professionalism ethical standards of the GIA function of the Affin Bank Group. GIA reports material findings to GBAC with recommended correlations. Management is responsible to ensure that corrective actions. Management is responsible to ensure that corrective actions. Management are closely monitored. Non-closure of issues/finding agreed deadline, justifications need to be provided to the GBAC. The GBAC will review the effectiveness of the GIA function particular: a. Review and approve the Group Internal Audit Annual Platensure that adequate scope and comprehensive coverage or audit activities and critical risk areas including assessment whether it has the necessary authority to carry out its work. b. Review and evaluate the adequacy of resources and competencies of staff within GIA to execute the plan as well a audit programmes used in the execution of Group Internal Auditors' job to ensure satisfactory performance of GIA. c. Review the internal control issues/findings identified by GI well as Management response to audit recommendations implementation of agreed action plans. d. Review the status report of GIA's activities to ensure all planned activities were satisfactorily carried out.

e. Review the summary of audit findings of all operating entities' and ensure effective follow-up by GIA especially findings highlighted on the investigations, fraud, findings by external auditor and regulators and non-compliances with regulatory and statutory requirements. f. To oversee the functions of GIA and ensure compliance with relevant guidelines on internal audit issued by Bursa Malaysia, BNM and Securities Commission. g. To evaluate the performance and decide on the remuneration package of the Group Chief Internal Auditor. h. To approve the appointment, transfer and dismissal of Group Chief Internal Auditor and to be informed of the resignation of GIA's staff and the reasons of their resignation. Summary of GBAC activities in 2017:a. Approved the Annual GIA plan, reviewed the audit scope planned based on risk assessment conducted and the audit resource requirements. b. Reviewed GIA's methodology in assessing the risk levels of the various auditable areas for planning purposes, with audit emphasis on the critical risk areas. c. Reviewed GIA's audit rating methodology and its consistent application for the various types of audits (e.g. end-to-end audit, thematic audit and compliance audit) in ensuring that the audit ratings accorded are reflective of the state of internal control of the areas audited. d. Approved the KPIs for GCIA and his direct reports; evaluated the GCIA's annual performance together with the remuneration payout. e. Evaluated GIA's overall performance and provided written feedback for improvements. f. Reviewed the summary of internal audit work performed together with the audit outcome on half yearly basis. For further information, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control on pages 76 to 80 and GBAC Report on pages 91 to 96 of the 2017 Annual Report.

Explanation for departure

Large companies are encouraged to complete	•	•	the columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:						
Timeframe							

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	Applied.
Explanation on application of the practice	GIA reports independently to the GBAC and is independent of the activities and operations of the business and other support units. The principal responsibility of GIA is to provide independent appraisal on the adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes implemented by Management.
	In evaluating internal controls, GIA adopts the 5 components set out in the Internal Control Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organisations of the Treadway Commission (COSO); namely control environment, risk assessment, control activities, information and communication, and monitoring activities. COSO is an internationally recognised organization providing thought leadership and guidance on internal control, enterprise risk management and fraud deterrence.
	GIA is headed by Puan Khatimah Mahadi who is a qualified Chartered Banker. She has over 35 years of banking experiences particularly in the arrears of Auditing, Compliance, Investigations, Project Management and Quality Assurance. She is also an Associate Fellow of Institute Bankers of Malaysia.
	She is assisted by 48 qualified auditors from various disciplines mainly operations, credit, information technology, risk management, Islamic banking, fraud and investigation, treasury, finance/accounting, investment banking, stockbroking and asset management.
	GIA carries out regular reviews of the business processes and activities to assess the effectiveness of internal control and highlight significant risks impacting the Group.

	In order to perform its functions effectively, the auditors are continuously sent for training to equip themselves with the requisite product knowledge and skills especially in the areas of Islamic Banking, Treasury, Credit, Investment Banking, Information Technology, Asset Management and etc.
	GIA conducts training routinely for relevant staff on governance and internal control matters, including attachment of certain staff with GIA for both classroom and on-the-job training i.e. guest review program.
	GIA's personnel are independent from the business and free from any conflicts of interest and any material related party transactions as disclosed in the 2017 Annual Report.
	GIA's function is carried out in line with its Internal Audit Charter and the requirements of the Institute of Internal Auditors' International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing (ISPPIA) and BNM's Guidelines on Internal Audit Function of Licensed Institutions.
	In order to internalise objectivity and independence, GIA does not and shall not have responsibility or authority over any audit area nor is involved in any activity that may impair the judgement of GIA or its staff. For this purpose, when providing consultation and advisory services to Management such as review of the risk exposures of new systems, business products and services to assess the controls that should be put in place to mitigate the associated risks identified prior to implementation, GIA is not involved in the system selection or implementation process in order to maintain its objectivity and independence.
	For further information, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control on pages 76 to 80 and GBAC Report on pages 91 to 96 of the 2017 Annual Report.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete to	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied.
Explanation on : application of the practice	maintaining good relationship with both the shareholders and the stakeholders and will take the responsibility to always improve the communication with the shareholders and the stakeholders.
	The Bank continuously ensure that timely, complete, transparent and accurate disclosures are made to shareholders and stakeholders in accordance with the requirements of MCCG, BNM CG and MMLR.
	The Bank actively engages with its shareholders and investors through the media, AGM/Extraordinary General Meeting, meetings with analysts/investors, corporate briefings and road shows. Active communications with the investors and public are made through various communication channels such as events, advertisements, media releases, public relations and the Bank's corporate website.
	AGM is an important platform for the shareholders to interact and communicate directly with the Board and Management. Shareholders are furnished with the Bank's Annual Report which include amongst others, Directors' Report, Financial Statements and operational performance of the Bank.
	The shareholders and stakeholders may obtain information about the Bank through the corporate website (www.affinbank.com.my) where its provides convenient access to the latest and archival information about the Bank. The information available on the corporate website includes corporate and financial information, annual reports, press releases and regulatory announcements made by the Bank to Bursa Malaysia.
	In addition, the corporate website has a dedicated Investor Relations section that provides relevant investor-related information and also on Corporate Governance matters which include Board Charter and Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure.

Explanation for departure	:							
Large companies ar encouraged to comple		•	•	the colur	nns below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Departure.
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Company has yet to adopt integrated reporting. The Board acknowledges that integrated reporting goes beyond a mere combination of the reports in the Annual Report into a single document. Nevertheless, there are coordination efforts among cross-functional departments in preparing the various statements and reports in the Annual Report. The Board may consider adopting integrated reporting in future.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	The Board may consider adopting integrated reporting in future.
Timeframe :	Others

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied.
Fundamentian an	_	In line with the recommendations of the NACCC the Nation of the A2 nd
Explanation on	:	In line with the recommendations of the MCCG, the Notice of the 42 nd
application of the		AGM of the Company dated 16 April 2018 was issued to the
practice		shareholders 28 days prior to the AGM which will be held on 15 May
		2018.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are	rec	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete	th	e columns below.
<u> </u>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	2018 AGM is the first AGM of ABB as a listed entity. All Directors have given their commitment to attend the AGM which is scheduled on 15 May 2018.		
	The Chairman and Chair of all Board Committees are involved in the preparations of AGM and are regularly updated by the Management on potential issues which may arise during the AGM. They are also fully aware of their respective scope of responsibilities and will be prepared to address any issues that the shareholders may raise within the scope of responsibilities of the Board Committees that they lead.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate—

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application :	Departure.
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	Taking into account the intended outcome of this practice, the Board will continue to monitor developments in the market in respect of new technologies to facilitate the conduct of meetings remotely and may consider implementing the same in the future if there is a strong case for change and is in compliance with legal requirements. AGM will also be held at a location which is easily accessible to shareholders to encourage them to attend the AGM. As an alternative to the recommended practice, shareholders who are unable to attend general meetings may in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Articles, appoint their respective proxies to vote on their behalf at all general meetings of the Bank.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete t	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are he columns below.
Measure :	The Company will be exploring the appropriate measures to facilitate greater participation by shareholders in the Company's annual general meetings by leveraging on technology.
Timeframe :	Others

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Profile of Directors

Y.A.BHG. GENERAL DATO' SERI DIRAJA TAN SRI (DR.) MOHD ZAHIDI BIN HAJI ZAINUDDIN (RETIRED)

Chairman / Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Nationality/Age/Gender	Malaysian/69 years old/Male	
Date of Appointment	22 June 2017	
Academic/Professional Qualification(s)	 Master of Science Degree (Defence and Strategic Studies), Quaid-I-Azam University, Islamabad, Pakistan Senior Executive Programme, University of Harvard, USA Command and General Staff College, Philipines Joint Services Staff College, Australia National Defence College, Pakistan Honorary Doctorate in Management of Defence and Strategic Studies from Universiti Pertahanan Nasional Malaysia 	